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1. g ST 35 SO B el ST 8 e S S S g, R 9 S & S R g
This copy is granted free of charge for the private use of the person to whom it is

issued.

2. gE Y F A%ey e A T Wl & 7.5% & HIEH W e Jifafege, 1962
FTERT129 A(1B)(i) F TR WARIeH, Had 396 Ao g JareT e HUROT #H FER
¥, et o A7 e Ud ST e gt A S, S fnk St € ferd graE e
s IR & AUV B AE & A A F He R H el gg I BReE, Fard
SeaTE e Ud WaTeRt e HfUERoT )FATa T (AT, /¢, & wamE & aed, ZulaEsde
A = gl

An appeal against this order lies with the Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax
Appellate Tribunal in terms of section 129A(1B)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 on
payment of 7.5% of the amount demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in
dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. It shall be filed within three
months from the date of communication of this order. The appeal lies with the

appropriate bench of the Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax Appellate as per
the applicable provisions of Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal

(Procedure) Rules, 1982.

& agﬂﬁm%mm%aﬁsﬁﬂr&%ré?wﬁmﬁ,mﬁﬁaﬂmwmm
B TS AT ¥ AR T, $AT e o Td Fara el HUHTOT, AR & Fusti,
& M/s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai & Hed
3 ST TSN FER A/86617-86610/2018 Reih  31.05.2018% IHFHR 1S NG TalS
i = Ao 3R®RT functus officio ae ST &

It is informed that the jurisdiction of the Adjudicating Authority stands alienated

with the conclusion of the present adjudication order and the Adjudicating
Authority attains the status of ‘functus officio’ as held by Hon’ble CESTAT, Mumbai
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in its decision in the case of M/s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd. &
Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai vide Order No. A/86617-86619/2018 dated
31.05. 2018,

4. afg UF & 0T # 3T TR & fA%eg w5 HRUT TdrHl ACH o] G 9 fahar

ST & dar Ucdsh WehIoT H 3eldT Ul Gl @l Sv|
In case where an order is passed by bunching several show cause notices on an
identical issue against the same party, separate appeal may be filed in each case.

5. g 3diel BIA C.A.-3 H ETIX 1 Sl AT St foh diAeesh )3rdior (fAgamaell, £3¢: &
fae 6% ded uiRa & va 33 gdmaer & fagw 3 & 3ufaus 2 7 Iedf@d eafFd ganr

EEETRE T FeaTiie &1 STeaf|

The Appeal should be filed in Form C.A.-3 prescribed under Rule 6 of the Customs
(Appeals) Rules, 1982 and shall be signed and verified by the person specified in
sub-rule 2 of rule 3 rules ibid.

6. (i) ofe wfaanfea smeer, forad fasey Hfe #1715 ¢, A Yook Ud HE AT SASTAHINTINT
STATT T AR & 9T oA AT 36 @ FHA grar $/1000 ., (i)l Tg AR T AT @ # S &
fh Tare 9@ @ HfE® A gl € -/5000 U9) iii) ARG FE AR T 999 @ @ HAF gl 3.
/100003 e &I I HIES deb ZIFE o ATETH H HUHIOT I Wsdls & Aerdh doildsh &
g7 # forg Tt X @sde fug &, & Rl it 1~ & o fr emar & fFar e v f2AE

STFe YTl & HTY Holdal T ST

A fee of (i) Rs. 1000/- in case where the amount of duty and interest demanded and
the penalty imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lakhs
or less, (i) Rs. 5000/- in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs but
not exceeding Rupees Fifty Lakhs and (iii) Rs. 10000/ - in case where such amount
exceeds Rupees Fifty Lakhs, is required to be paid through a crossed bank draft in
favour of the Assistant registrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of any
nationalized bank located at the place where the bench is situated and demand
draft shall be attached to the Appeal.

7. e 7 T gfa & wE & #RETE, 1870# I AG 6 F ded AUIRT T 50
HE 6 TEFET o T IIRT UF 3G WU Heldel 3§ IS & IFd Ufd H T 50 F HIC

TEFT I BT AR
One copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy of

this order attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as prescribed

under Schedule item 6 of the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.
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BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:-

M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP (CB No. 11/1980 PAN. No. AAYI'P9463G) having
address 30/23 Second Floor, Kalpataru Aura, Opposite R City Mall, LBS Marg. Ghatkopar
West. Mumbai-400086. Maharastra (hereinafter referred to as the Customs Broker/CB) is
holder of Customs Broker Licence No. 11/1980, issued by the Commissioner of Customs.
Mumbai under Regulation 7(1) of CHLR 2013 and as such bound by the regulations and

conditions stipulated therein.

[BS]

An offence report in the form of OIO dated 12.11.2024 issued vide F. No. S/10-

5/2024-25 Adj(X) ACC & CAO NO: CC/HB/06/2024-25 Adj(X) dated 12.11.2024

Lo

received from O/o the Commissioner of Customs (Export), Air Cargo Complex, Mumbai.

wherein inter-alia following were stated :-

2.1  The Exporter M/s. Siddh Exports LLP (hereinalter referred to as "the exporter/the
noticee) having office at B7. Aristrocate Building, ground floor, Lajja Silk Mill Cmﬁpound,
Village Mogra. Andheri East, Mumbai-400069 and having [EC No. ADRFS82375Q. has
filed 16 shipping bills of activated/unlocked mobile phones, out ol which, 6 SBs were filed
through their Customs Broker M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP (CB No. 11/1980) and claimed
incligible Duty Drawback on export of mobile phones which was pre-activated by inserting

an Indian SIM card.

Bi. An investigation was initiated by Special Investigation and Intelligence Branch SIIB
(X), ACC. Sahar, Mumbai on the basis of clarification issued by the drawback division of
CBIC vide letter F. No 609/4/2020-DBK/1063 dated 25.09.2020 w.r.t Admissibility of
Duty Drawback on export of "Unlocked/tested” mobile phones by merchant exporters. The
drawback division of CBIC clarified that:-

"Rule 2(e) of the Customs and Central Excise Duties Drawback Rules, 2017 (Rules

2017) defines "manufacture” as including processing of or any other operation

carried out on goods and that the term manufacturer shall be construed
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accordingly, Clause (i) of second proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Rules, 2017 provides

that no Duty Drawback shall be allowed on export of goods that have been taken

into use after manufacture.’
"Some merchant exporters of mobile phones are undertaking various aciivities on
mobile phones like activation and unlocking of mobile phones by inserting an Indian

SIM card in India and placing a call for 5 minutes or testing of handsets or re

flashing of software for a particular region etc. it is undisputed that these activities

4,

are all post manufacturing and post packaging activities undertaken by the
merchant exporters before export. As the mobile phones packages are opened and
the mobile phones are suitably worked upon for sale in destination countries,
thereby they are already ‘taken into use’ by merchant exporters and such activity

disentitle them for Duty Drawback”.

The investigation report revealed that the exporter, M/s. Siddh Exports LLP, filed

25 shipping bills for mobile phones, none of which was filed under the drawback scheme

in 2018. Furthermore, during the year 2019 (up to September 2019), the exporter filed 39

shipping bills for the export of mobile phones, out of which 16 shipping bills, filed before

September 2019, were under the drawback scheme, and duty drawback was claimed on

those 1

6 shipping bills. Details of these 16 shipping bilis are mentioned below in Table-I:

Table -1
Sr. No. | SB & Date LEO Date Total Mobile | FOB Declared | Drawback
Phones in Rupees claimed in
Rupees

[ 4956450 de. | 18.06.2019 1143 74.79.431.91 2,21,209.63
18.06.2019

2. 5184415 dt. | 28.06.2019 1745 1,09,50,001.89 | 3.34,491.87
27.06.2019

3. 5399985 dt. | 06.07.2019 1302 89,48,075.35 2.49.013.76
06.07.2019

4. 5765299 dt. | 23.07.2019 1500 1,25.23,7713.05 | 293.218.70
23.07.2019
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B 5898032 di. | 29.07.2019 1719 1.55,29,978.11 | 3,36,759.87
29.07.2019

6. 6011235 de. | 02.08.2019 1309 93.76.683.93 2.48.514.30
02.08.2019

7. 6216151 dt. | 13.08.2019 3790 2,97,05,259.8 | 7,33,712.34
13.08.2019

8. 6365433 dt. | 20.08.2019 1565 1,01.68,050.58 | 3.01,085.33
20.08.2019

b, 6450608 dt. | 24.08.2019 2800 2,10,21,569.36 | 5,47,342.63
23.08.2019

10. 6504265 di. | 27.08.2019 2713 2,11,06,311.34 | 5.30,626.14
26.08.2019

1. 6645584 di. | 01.09.2019 4152 3.36,95,049.71 | §,06.526.08
31.08.2019

12, 6689084 dt. | 04.09.2019 5630 4,75,97,691.40 | 11.01,041.26

03.09.2019

13 6790974 dt. | 07.09.2019 1598 1,33,41.558.29 | 3,10,973.48
07.09.2019

1. 6967638 dt. | 17.09.2019 1679 1,64,01,213.99 | 3,22,811.22
16.09.2019

15. 7048657 dt. | 20.09.2019 2869 2,42,06,227.12 | 5,59,186.10
19.09.2019

16. 7097745 di. | 21.09.2019 1181 05.35.244.66 2.27,523 .46
21.09.2019

Total 36697 29,15,86,060/- | 71,24,036/-

The declared FOB value of the above mentioned 16 shipping bills is Rs. 29.15,86,060/ and

duty drawback claimed in the said shipping bills is Rs. 71.24.036/.

2

Considering the facts above, it scems that M/s. Siddh Exports LLP may have

intentionally misrepresented the description of the phones by concealing the information

that the devices being exported had been already used. The activation reports submitted by

the mobile brand companies indicate that the majority of the exported mobile phones were

indeed used after manufacturing, and as such, no duty drawback was admissible on these

phones. Consequently. the duty drawback claimed and availed appears to be inadmissible
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under Clause (i) of rule 3 of the Customs and Central Excise Duties Drawback Rules, 2017,

read with section 75(1) of the Customs Act, 1962.

0. According to the activation reports received from the relevant utile companics it has
been observed that the exporter attempted to export pre-activated mobile phones. which
constitutes violation of the directive issued by the Office of the OSD (Drawback Division).
CBIC. New Delhi. under letter F. No.609/4/2020-DUK/1063 dated 25.09.2020. Based on
the activation reports submitted by the mobile companies. the quantification of the

ineligible duty drawback is on follows:

Table - 11
Period No. of | Total FOB Value of | Total Drawback | FOB for Activated | Ineligible
SBs the Goods (in Rs.) | Claimed (in Rs.) | Mobile Phones (in | Drawback
Rs.) Amount for
Activated
Phones (in
Rs.)
2019 16 29.15.86.060/- 71.24,036/- 26.90.37.931/- 65,72.697/-
7- Further, it is evident from the statement under Section 108 of the Customs Act.

1962, dated 05.02.2021, by Mr. Rajesh Nisar, Partner of M/s. Siddh Exports LLLP. in which

he inter alia stated that:

e In Shipping Bill 8322998 dated 01.02.2021, the mobile phones were activated,
however, at the time of filing the shipping bind 01.02.2021, broker described them
as “non-activated” based on the invoice provided to them.

o Their Customs Broker, M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP, was aware that the mobilc
phones were activated.

e He acknowledged that the report received from the respective mobile phone

companies regarding the activation status of the mobile phones. as per the IMEI list
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submitted by the exporter, and accepted that some of the phones were indeed

activated, as mentioned in the report.

8. Mr. Dinesh G. Mirani, partner of the Customs Broker M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP.
in his statement recorded on 05.02.2021 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, inter

alia stated the following:

e Ile handles customs related work concerning exports, including mobile
consignments, imports. and liaisoning with exporters. 'H_c has been working with the
company since 2019,

e Ie became aware of the activation of the mobile phones during the examination
process.

o He acknowledged the report received from the respective mobile phone companies
regarding the activation status of the mobile phones. as per the IMEI list submitted
by the exporter, and accepted that some of the phones were activated, as stated in

the report.

9, Therefore, it appeared that the Customs Broker connived with the exporter by
making false and incorrect statements in an attempt to mislead the department by
concealing the vital information that mobiles to be exported, are pre-activated and despite
knowing the fact. he had filed the subject shipping bills under the drawback claim. The
said fact later proven by the activation reports from the mobile brand companies, which
confirmed that the mobile phones in the said shipping bills were indeed activated. As a
result. it seems that the same mis-declaration was made in all other shipping bills filed by
the Customs Broker. both before and after the filing of Shipping Bill No. 8322998 dated
01.02.2021. on behalf of the exporter. The Customs Broker deliberately and knowingly
failed to fullil the responsibilities laid down in the Customs Broker Licensing Regulations

(CBLR), 2018.

Page 7 of 40



F.No. GEN/CB/635/2024-CBS

10.  From the investigation. it has been revealed that the Customs Broker had filed 06
shipping bills. as detailed in Table-IIT below. in which the exporter incorrectly claimed
ineligible duty drawback. Further. shipping bill no. 8322998 dated 01.02.2021 filed by
Customs Broker M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP on behalf of the exporter wherein mobile
phones were unlocked/activated before exporting. Shri Rajesh Nisar, Partner o f M/s. Siddh
Exporls LLP in his statement dated 05.02.2021 stated that their CB was known (o the fact
that the mobile phones sought to be exported vide shipping bill no. 8322998 dated
01.02.2021 were pre-activated. Despite having prior knowledge about the fact, CB3 had
mentioned “non-activated™ in the description of the goods which indicates that CB was
colluded with the exporter to claim ineligible duty drawback. The details of the shipping
bills filed by the Customs Broker, M/s Prayosha Logistics, during the year 2019 (up to

September 2019) are provided below-

Table-II1
Sr. | SBNo.& Datc | Declared  FOB | Claimed  DBK | FOB on | DBK  on]
No. value Amount activated activated
mobile phone | mobile phone
Iz 6450608  dated | 21021569 5,47,343 1.98.14.580 5.12.495
23.08.2019
2 6504265  dated | 21106311 530,626 2.04.18.705 $,12,085
25 26.08.2019 nitdng
i 6643584  dated | 33695050 8.006.526 3.00,66.035 7,24.200
31.08.2019
4, 6689084  dated | 47597691 11.01,041 4.62,15.832 10.68.382
03.09.2019
5. 6790974  dated | 13341558 3,10,973 1.27.64.876 2.95.889
07.09.2019 '
0. 6967638  dated | 16401214 322,811 1.59.24.286 3,151,779
116.09.2019
Total 15,31,63.393/- 36,19,320/- 14,52,04,314/- | 34,24,830/-
1. Further, considering the facts above, it appears that the Customs Broker, M/s.

Prayosha Logistics LLP (11/1980), Mumbai. assisted the exporter, M/s. Siddh Exports

LLP, through acts of commission and omission. The Customs broker facilitated the
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clearing of goods in violation of the Customs Act. 1962 and aided the exporter to
fraudulently claim duty drawback on pre-activated mobile phones. Additionally, the CB
had deliberately not declared the actual condition of the mobile phones in the shipping
bills. Thus. it appears that the Customs Broker has not complied with various provisions

of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations 2018.

12 From the offence report. the following omissions leading to the violation of

obligations stipulated in Regulation 10 of CBLR. 2018 are apparent:
12.1 The regulation 10(d) of CBLR,2018, which read as:

"advise his client to comply with the provisions of the Act, other allied Acts and the
rules and regulations thereof, and in case of non-compliance, shall bring the matter
to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of

Customs, as the case may be.”
12.1.1 In the instant matter. the Customs Broker appears to have been aware ol the
ineligibility of duty drawback on pre-activated mobile phones. Such fact has been revealed
through the statement of Sh. Mr. Rajesh Nisar, Partner ol M/s. Siddh Exports LLP.
Therefore, it is CB's responsibility to advise his client to declare correct information in the
shipping bill but CB failed to do so. Irom the offence report. it is also unearthed that CB
has not only failed to advise his client but also not made ellorts to bring the matter to the
attention of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or the Assistant Commissioner ol

Customs.

12.1.2 Under the Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018, it is the responsibility of CB to advise
his client to comply with the provisions ol non-compliance. Also, CI3 should have informed
Docks DC/AC about the instance, but CB failed to do so. Therefore, in view of the above,

it appears that CB has violated the provisions of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018.

12.2 The regulation 10(¢) of CBLR, 2018, which read as:
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“exercise due diligence lo ascertain the correclness of any information which he

imparts to a client with reference to any work related to clearance of cargo or
haggage.”
12.2.1 Upon scrutiny of the subject offence report. it appears that the Customs Broker
failed to exercise due diligence and did not inform the exporter about the incligibility of
duty drawback on pre-activated mobile phones. Instead, the broker assisted the exporter i
availing the ineligible duty drawback by deliberately omitting the correct description of the
goods in the shipping bills. Therefore, it appears that the Customs Broker has violated the

provisions of Regulation 10(¢) of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations (CBLR).

2018.
12.3 The regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018, which read as:

"verify correctness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC) number, Goods and Services
Tax Identification Number (GSTIN), identity of his client and functioning of his

client al the declared address by using reliable, independent, authentic dociments,

data or information."
12.3.1 In the present case, it appeared that the Customs Broker has colluded with the
exporter to clear the subject shipping bills and was fully aware thal any omissions or
commissions by the exporter could adversely affect their professional reputation. It is
standard business practice for a Customs Broker to thoroughly understand the identity and
operations of their clients, as failure to do so could result in an investigation into their
actions. Therefore, in light of the above. it appeared that the Customs Broker has violated

the provisions of Regulation 10(n) of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations (CBLR).

2018.

13.  In view of the above, it is evident that the exporter claimed duty drawback on pre
activated mobile phones and CB M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLIP abetted the exporter to avail

this non-eligible duty drawback for the said period and did not bring the matter to the notice
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of the Customs authorities. Hence, it appeared that the CB M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP

(11/1980) has violated the regulations 10(d). 10(e) and 10(n) of CBLR, 2018.

SUSPENSION OF CB LICENSE AND SHOW CAUSE NOTICE:-

4. Inview of the Oflence Report received in the form of OIO dated 12.11.2024 issued
vide I*. No. 8/10-35/2024-25 Adj(X) ACC & CAO NO: CC/HB/06/2024-25 Adj(X) dated
12.11.2024 received from O/o the Commissioner of Customs (Export), Air Cargo
Complex. Mumbai, action under CBLR, 2018 was taken against the CB M/s. Prayosha
Logistics LLP (CB No. 11/1980). In view of the Board’s Instruction No. 24/2023 dated
18.07.2023. the case was not considered appropriate for immediate suspension of CB
license under Regulation 16 ol CBLR. 2018. However, the inquiry under Regulation 17 of
CBLR. 2018 was initiated against the CB M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP (CB No. 11/1980)
and accordingly. on the basis of the offence report. the following articles of charges were
[ramed against the CB:

(1) Article of Charge-I : Violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018

(i)  Article of Charge-11 : Violation of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018

(ili)  Article of Charge-111 : Violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018
14.1  Inlight of the above. a Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. 74/2024-25 dated 23.01.2025
was issued to the CB under the provisions of Regulation 17(1) of CBLR. 2018 wherein the

CB was called upon to show cause. as (o why:

a. The Customs Broker license bearing no. 11/1980 issued to them should not be
revoked under regulation 14 read with regulation 17 of the CBLR, 2018;

b. Sceurity deposited should not be forfeited under regulation 14 read with regulation
17 of the CBLR. 2018:

¢. Penalty should not be imposed upon them under regulation 18 read with regulations

17 of the CBLR. 2018.
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142  Also. Sh. Pramod Kumar Chauhan. Assistant Commissioner of Customs was
appointed as Inquiry Officer (10) to conduct the inquiry proceedings in the matter, The 10O
submitted the inquiry report dated 16.04.2025, which is discussed below.

INQUIRY REPORT: -

I5. The Inquiry officer (here in after referred to as the *I07) concluded the inquiry
procecdings and submitted the inquiry report dated 16.4.2025, wherein the charges levelled
against the CB of violation of section 10(d) & 10(c) of CBLR. 2018 were held as “Proved™

and violation of section 10(n) of CBLR. 2018 were held as “Not Proved™.

FINDINGS OF INQUIRY OFFICER (10): -

16.  The 10 had gone through the Show Cause Notice No. 74/2024-25 dated 23.01.2025
vide F. No GEN/CB/635/2024-CBS. 10 had gone through the evidence brought on record
during the Personal Hearing dated 12.03.2025, defense submissions made on 24.02 2025
vide letter dated 21.02.2025 ete. 10 had also gone through the statements of all the persons
taken during the investigation. 10 had also gone through the alleged Articles ol Charges or
contraventions mentioned in Show Cause Notice as well as legal provisions reflected in
CBLR, 2018. IO had already taken on record the submissions made by the CB and then 10

proceeded to discuss all these submissions & examine their merits.
16.1  Article of Charge-I - Regulation 10 (d) of the CBLR, 2018:-

“A Customs Broker shall advise his client to comply with the provisions of the Act,
other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereof. and in case of non-

compliance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of

Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be.”
16.1.1 The 10 stated that in the instant matter, the Customs Broker appears to have been
aware of the ineligibility of duty drawback on pre-activated mobile phones. Such fact has
been revealed through the statement of Sh. Mr. Rajesh Nisar, Partner of Mis. Siddh Exports

[,I.P. Therefore, it is CB's responsibility to advise his client to declare correct information
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in the shipping bill but CB failed to do so. From the offence report, it is also Uncarthed that
CRB has not only lailed to advise his client but also not made efforts to bring the matter to
the attention of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or the Assistant Commissioner ol

Customs

16.1.2 The 10 stated that the CB in his defense submitted that prior to CBIC Clarification
dated 25.09.2020. there were no clarity as to eligibility ol drawback on the mobile phones
exported by the merchant exporters and as such, it would not be correct to allege that the
CB was aware that no drawback was admissible on pre-activated mobile phones. Further,
the statement dated 05.02.2021 of Shri Rajesh Nisar, partner of Siddh Exports LLP has
been recorded specifically in the context ol export of Mobile Phone under shipping Bill no
8322998 dt 01.02.2021 and there is nothing in this statement to indicate that the Customs
Broker was aware that the goods exported under the said (6) shipping bills in the year 2019
were pre-activated Further, the admission ol Shri Rajesh Nisar stating that the Customs
broker was aware that the goods exported under Shipping Bill No 8322998 dated
01.02.2021 were activated has not been corroborated by the Customs Broker in his
statement dated 05.02.2021 and there is nothing in the statement dated 05.02.2021 ol the
Customs Broker to establish that he was aware that the mobile phones exported under the
(6) shipping Bills in the year 2019 were pre-activated. The Respondents therefore failed to
realise that in the absence of any evidence. extrapolation of statement dated 05.02.2021 to
the past exports of Mobile phones under the said (6) shipping bills was misconceived and
hence not justified. In any case. the export under the Shipping Bill no. 8322998 dated
01.02.2021 is not a subject matter of the present CB. CB submitted that accordingly. there
is no violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR. 2018 and as such. the proceedings initiated

under the Notice deserve to be dropped.

16.1.3 Going through to the submission made by the CB. the 10 found that CB entire

argument is based on that the subject shipping bills are before the CBIC Clarification dated
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75.09.2020 however Rule 3(1) of the Customs and Central Excisc Dutics Drawback Rulcs.
2017 clearly states that “no Duty Drawback shall be allowed on export of goods that have
been taken into use afier manufacture”. Therefore, 10 found that though the clarification
was issued in year 2020, the admissibility of drawback on used phones in year 2019 will
be governed by the Rule 3(1) of the Customs and Central Excise Duties Drawback Rules.

2017 well before in 2017.

16.1.4 The 10 observed that as a Customs Broker should well aware of Rule 3(1) of the
Customs and Central Excise Duties Drawback Rules. 2017 on the contrary in the instance
case. the CB failed to show any documentary evidence that he had informed the importer
that drawback is not allowed on the used goods including mobile phones in terms of

Rule3(1) of the Customs and Central Excise Dutics Drawback Rules, 2017.

16.1.5 The 1O further submitted that it is worth mentioning here that the CB's contention
that the Board's clarification has been issued in 2020 and does not have any effect on the
Shipping Bills cleared in 2019. has no merit as even in the casc ol non-availability of the
said clarification, the admissibility of drawback on used phones/goods will be governed by
the Rule 3(1) of the Customs and Central Excise Duties Drawback Rules, 2017 which bars
admissibility of drawback on used goods. Further, as soon as in 2020, the CB came to know
that the Board has issued a clarification that drawback is not admissible on used phones,
(he CB should have insisted the exporter to immediately refund the drawback received on
the export of used mobile phones in year 2019. CB should have also informed Docks
DC/AC regrading export of used mobile phones in 2019. but the CB failed to do so. In
view of the above finding and discussions, 10 didn't find any merit contention in the CB's
submission. Therefore, in view of the above, the 10 held that the CB has violated the

provisions of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR. 2018.

16.2 Article of Charge-II - Regulation 10 (¢) of the CBLR, 2018:-
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"4 Custom Broker shall exercise due diligence to ascertain the correctness of any
information which he imparts to a client with reference to any work related o

clearance of cargo or baggage."
16.2.1 The 10 stated that upon scrutiny of the subject offence report, it appeared to 10 that
the Customs Broker failed to exercise due diligence and did not inform the exporter about
the ineligibility of duty drawback on pre-activated mobile phones Rule 3(1) of the Customs
and Central Excise Duties Drawback Rules 2017. Instead, the broker assisted the exporter
in availing the ineligible duty drawback by deliberately omitting the correct description of
the goods in the shipping bills. He also did not inform the exporter to immediately refund
the drawback received on the export of used mobile phones in year 2019 after the is;;u:mcc
of clarification from the Board in 2020 in this regard. He should have also informed the

Docks DC/AC regrading export ol used mobile phones in 2019,

16.2.2 The 10 stated that the CB in his submission submitted that for the same rcasons as
stated in para above, considering that the matter of eligibility of drawback on mobile
phones exported by the merchant exporters was clarified by CBIC, New Delhi only on
25.09.2020 in response to Chief Commissioner of Customs. ACC Sahar letter dated
22.05.2020. there was no clarity on the eligibility of drawback on mobile phones exported
prior 10 25.09.2020 even to the customs authority. In the present case, the export of Mobile
phones under the (6) shipping bills have taken place in the year 2019. In this fact of the
matter. there was no occasion to advise or inform the Exporter about the eligibility or
ineligibility of drawback when the Customs department itself was not aware about the
aspect of eligibility of drawback on Mobile phones and as such, the allegation that the
customs broker failed to exercise due diligence as required in terms of Regulation 10(¢) of
CBLR. 2018 is utterly misconceived and unsustainable in law. On this ground. the Notice

deserves (o be set aside.
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16.2.3 Going through to the submission made by the CB. the 10 found that on question of
clarification dated 25.09.2020. 10 already discussed that on non-availability of the said
clarification, the admissibility of drawback on used phones/goods will be governed by the
Rule 3(1) of the Customs and Central Excise Duties Drawback Rules. 2017 which bars
admissibility of drawback on used goods will prevail. Therefore. 10 found that the Customs
Broker failed to exercise due diligence and did not inform the exporter about the
incligibility of duty drawback on pre-activated mobile phones Rule 3(1) of the Customs
and Central Excise Duties Drawback Rules. 2017. Instead, the broker assisted the exporter
in availing the ineligible duty drawback by deliberately omiiting the correct description of
the goods in the shipping bills. The CB's contention that when the Customs department
itself was not aware about the aspect of eligibility of drawback on Mobile phones is
misleading statement as the admissibility of drawback on used phones/goods will be
ooverned by the Rule 3(1) of the Customs and Central Excise Duties Drawback Rules.
2017 which bars admissibility of drawback on used goods. Therefore, 10 didn't find any
merit in CB's contention. Therefore, in view of the above. the 10 held that the CB has

violated the provisions of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR. 2018.
16.3 Article of Charge — ITI- Regulation 10 (n) of the CBLR, 2018:-

"A Custom Broker shall verify correctness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC)
number, Goods and Services Tax Identification Number (GSTIN), identity of his
client and functioning of his client at the declared address by using reliable,

Independent, authentic documents, data or information. "
16.3.1 In the present case, it appeared that the Customs Broker has colluded with the
exporter to clear the subject shipping bills and was fully awarc that any omissions or
commissions by the exporter could adversely affect their professional reputation. It is
standard business practice for a Customs Broker to thoroughly understand the identity and
operations of their clients as failure to do so could result in an investigation into their

actions. Therefore, in light of the above, it appeared that the Customs Broker has violated
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the provisions of Regulation 10(n) of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations (CBLR).

2018.

16.3.2 On going through the submission, the 10 found that the Regulation 10 (n) of the
CBLR. 2018 clearly states that "d Custom Broker shall verify correctness of importer
Exporter Code (IEC) mumber, Goods and Services Tax identification Number (GSTIN),
identity of his client and functioning of his client at the declared address by using reliable,
independent authentic documents data or information” in the present case, 1O found that
the documentary evidences show exporter has appeared before the various authorities of
S11B and other authorities as and when they were called upon and the summons/letters/SCN
and Order-in-Original sent at the exporter's address were received by the exporter. 1O found
that the identity of the exporter and his address scems to be correct/genuine and functioning
ol the exporter at the declared address is not found in doubt Therefore. 10 found merit in

CB's submission that the CB has not violated the Regulation 10 (n) of the CBLR. 2018.

17.  Considering the observations made above. the 10 mentioned that the CB has a very
important role in customs clearances and a lot of trust has been placed by the Department
on the CB. In the context of trade facilitation, where an increasing number ol goods are
processed through Risk Management Systems without customs examination, the role of
the Customs Broker (CB3) has become even more critical in ensuring that the country's
ceonomic borders are effectively protected. But in the instant case. by theiracts ol omission
and commission, it appeared to 10 that the CB has violated sub- regulation 10(d) and10(¢)

ol the CBLR. 2018 and has not violated the Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018.

18, Under the provisions ol Regulation 17(6) of CBLR. 2018. a copy ol the Inquiry
Report dated 16.04.2025 was shared with the CB. Also, for the sake of *Principle of Natural
Justice” and under the provisions of Regulation 17(6) of CBLR, 2018, an opportunity of

personal hearing was granted to the CB on 05.06.2025.
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RECORDS OF PERSONAL HEARING:-

19.  The personal hearing in the matter was held on 05.06.2025. Sh. Girish W. Nadkarni,
Advocate for the CB and Sh. Dinesh Mirani. Partner in the CB firm appeared for hearing.
They stated that they have submitted the written submission dated 27.05.2025 and they
reiterated the same at the time of personal hearing.

WRITTEN SUBMISSION OF THE CB:-

20. The CB respectfully submitted that they are not in agreement with the said 10's
Report to the extent it holds that the charge for violation of Regulation 10(d) and 10 (¢) of
CBLR. 2018 have been "proved" against the CB. CB submitted that the Inquiry Officer's
report has been prepared mechanically in utter disregard to the submissions made in their
reply dated 21.02.2025. The various case laws relied upon in their defence have neither
been considered nor distinguished. As such, said 10 report suffers from violation ol natural

justice and non- application of mind and on this ground alonc. the same is liable to be

quashed.

20.1  Without prejudice to above, CB made following submissions in response to the said
IO report with a request to take the same on record and drop the proceedings initiated
against them under the said SCN. The submissions made herein below are taken without
prejudice to one another. The CB also reiterated the submissions made by them vide their
letter in reply dated 21.02.2025 and requested to kindly refer to the said submissions and
also the oral submissions made by them during the personal hearing held on 12.03.2025.
CB requested to consider their submissions sympathetically and drop the procecdings

initiated against them under the SCN no. 74/2024-25 in the interest of justice and fair play.

21.  The CB submitted that the proceedings for violation of Regulation 10(d) and 10(c)

and 10(n) of CBLR, 2018 have been initiated against CB under the subject SCN on the

premise that CB have failed to advise the Exporter M/s Siddh Exports LLP correctly about
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the admissibility of drawback and failed to exercise duc diligence. which commission ol
act or omission was violative of the instructions contained in the CBIC, New Delhi letter
no. . No 609/4/2020-DBK/1063 dated 25.09.2020 on the issue of admissibility ol
drawback on export of Mobile Phones. It is the case ol the respondents that as a result,
undue drawback to the extent of Rs 36,19.320/- could be availed by the said Exporter. who

had exported mobile phones against the (6) Shipping Bills as detailed in Table-A herein

below: -
Table-A
Sr. No, SB No. & Date Declared FOB value Claimed DBK Amount
I 6450608 dated 23.08.2019 | 21021569 547343
2 6504265 dated 26.08.2019 | 21106311 530626
&, 6645584 dated 31.08.2019 | 33695050 806526
4+ 6689084 dated 03.09.2019 | 47597691 1101041
5 6790974 dated 07.09.2019 | 13341538 310973 |
0. 6967638 dated 16.09.2019 | 16401214 322811
B Total o 15.31.63.393 36.19.320

21.1 The CBIC, New Delhi vide their letter no. 600/4/2020-DBK/1063 dated 25.09.2020
clarified inter alia that the merchant exporters of mobile phones are undertaking various
activities on mobile phones like activation and unlocking ol mobile phones by inserting an
Indian Sim card in India and placing a call tor 5 minutes of testing ol handsets or re-llashing
of software lor a particular region which activities are all post manufacturing and post
packaging activities undertaken by exporters before export. Such activities are considered
as "taken into use". In terms of Rule 3(1) of Customs and Central Excise Duties Drawback
Rules. 2017 (Rules 2017) read with Rule 2(e) ibid. no duty drawback is allowed on export

ol goods which are "taken into use" after manufacture.
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912  The CB submitted that it is the case of the respondents that the CB has been alleged
(hat he was aware that the Mobile phones exported vide the said (6) Shipping Bills were
pre-activated. In support of this assertion. the respondents have relied upon the statement
dated 05.02.2021 of the Exporter Shri Rajesh Nisar and the statement dated 05.02.2021 of
the CB Shri Dinesh Mirani. Tt is submitted that the said statements dated 05.02.2021 have
been recorded by the SIIB Export ACC Sahar in connection with an investigation related
to eligibility of drawback on export of mobile phones by the said Exporter vide Shipping
Bill No. 8322998 dt 01.02.2021 in the year 2021. It may be scen [rom the said statements
that the same pertained to the export of mobile phone under Shipping Bill No. 8322998 dt
01.02.2021 exclusively and there is nothing in the said stalements dated 05.02.2021 to
prove that the CB was aware that the mobile phones exported against the said (6) shipping
bills in the year 2019 were activated/unlocked. Further. the admission of the Exporter in
his statement dated 05.02.2021 has not been corroborated by the Customs Broker in his
statement 05.02.2021 which was recorded within few hours alter the statement of the

Ixporter. It is well settled that in the absence of corroboration. the admission made by the

Exporter in his statement dated 05.02.2021 would not be ol any evidentiary value.

21.3 The CB also Statca that they had also requested for cross examination of the
Lxporter Shri. Rajesh Nisar in terms of provisions of Section 138B of the Customs Act
1962. which has not been granted by the Inquiry Officer. As such. the statement dated
05.02.2021 of Shri Rajesh Nisar which made deposition against the CB loses evidentiary
value and cannot be pressed as evidence against the CB cven otherwise. It is therefore
submitted that in the absence of any evidence in support of allegation. the Inquiry Officer

was not justified in holding that the charge of violation of Regulation 10 (d) and 10(¢) of

CBI.R. 2018 has been proved.

214 The CB submitted that the Inquiry Officer failed to appreciate that the goods viz

Mobile Phones pertaining {o said (6) Shipping Bills were examined by the Officers of
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Customs posted in ACC Sahar in response to the examination order endorsed by the proper
officer of Customs and the let export order was assigned thereafter. The drawback was
granted/ sanctioned by the Assistant Commissioner of Customs, ACC Sahar Andheri after
due processing of the documents on the basis of the examination reports. The copies ol the
said (6) Shipping Bills evidencing examination of goods were produced in the course of
proceedings before the Inquiry Officer. However, the Inquiry Officer 1gnored the said
evidence to the gross prejudice of the CB. On this ground, the 10 report dated 16.04.2025

cannot be sustained and deserves to be set aside.

21.5  The CB argued that the Inquiry Ollicer failed to appreciate that the exports in the
subjccl matter had taken place in the year 2019, which was much prior to the clarification
issucd by the CBIC. New Delhi vide letter dated 25.09.2020. It is submitted that the
cligibility of drawback on the Mobile Phones exported by the merchant exporters was a
subject matter of deliberation among the Customs field formation at ACC Sahar and the
Chiel Commissioner of Customs ACC Sahar addressed a letter dated 22.05.2020 to the
CBIC. New Delhi secking clarification on the eligibility of drawback on Mobile Phones
exported by merchant exporters. CBIC, New Delhi vide letter dated 25.09.2020 clarificd
by placing reliance on Rule 3(1) of Drawback Rules, 2017 that the activated/unlocked
mobiles exported by the merchant exporters would be treated as "taken into use” alter
manufacture and accordingly. the pre-activated/ unlocked Mobile Phones would not be
eligible for drawback. The Inquiry Officer ought to have realised that when the matter off
cligibility of drawback had been clarified at the apex level by the CBIC, New Delhi, the
matter of eligibility of drawback on mobile phones was of interpretative nature and as such,
it was beyond the capacity and competence of the Customs Broker to have advised the
Ixporter about the eligibility of drawback. Inquiry ofticer should have realised that in the
matters of interpretation of statute. no penalty is imposable and as such, he should have

dropped the charges for violation of regulation 10(d) and 10(¢) of CBLR. 2018 by holding
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(hat the Customs Broker could not be expected to advise the Client or exercise duc
diligence in such facts of the matter.

29, The CB also argued that the Inquiry Officer failed to appreciate that there is no
empowerment under the Customs Act, 1962 or delegation of powers in favour of Customs
Broker to determine rate of duty or to decide eligibility of drawback under the Drawback
Rules, 2017. Therefore, the Inquiry Officer was not Justified in holding that the charges
for violation of Regulation 10(d) and 10(¢) of CBLR, 2018 as "proved" against the CB on
the ground that they should have advised/informed the Exporter about ineligibility of
drawback on mobile phones in terms of Rule 3(1) of Drawback Rules. 2017. As a matter
of fact, advisory in the form of S.O no. 147/2021 dt 12.3.2021 was issucd by the
Commissioner of Customs (IExport) ACC Sahar underlining the procedure for availment
of drawback on export of Mobile phones by the Merchant exporters only on 12.3.2021.
This in itself reveals that prior to 12.03.2021, there was no authority from the ACC Sahar
for deciding eligibility of drawback on activated/unlocked mobile phones. Thercfore. the
Inquiry Officers report holding that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(d) and 10(c)

as proved is not justified at all.

72.1  The CB relied upon the Hon’ble CESTAT Mumbai order in the case of Fairdeal
Shipping Agency Pvt Ltd v/s Commissioner of Customs (General) Mumbai reported
in 2019-TIOL-990-CESTAT-MUM. Hon. CESTAT while dealing with the issuc of
suspension of the Customs Broker License in the proceedings under the Customs Broker
[Licensing [i,cgulation, 2018 (CBLR, 2018 in short) on account of wrongful availment of
exemption from duty by the Importer, held at para 6 of the order that:

“6. The proceedings have its origin in the availment of an exemption notification.

Determination of the appropriate rate of duty, and ascertaining eligibility Jor

exemplion/concession in a notification, is not the responsibility of the Customs

broker. That lies exclusively, and entirely, within the empowerment of the ‘proper

officer' designated (o assess the consignment. The taxing statue does not envisage
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iransfer, or delegation, of such authority (o non-officials. 1t was patently incorrect
on the part of the competent authorily to consider this to be a ground for suspension,
and more so, as suspension is a preliminary for revocation and revocation is a
consequence of circumstances enumerated in regulation 18 of Customs Broker
Licensing Regulation, 2018. There has been a perverse resort to the statutory

powers without the competence to do so. Such whimsical action is deplorable.”
22.2  The CB submitted that in the subject matter, the goods were examined by the Proper
Officers of Customs in all (6) cases before grant of let export order (LEQO). As such, it was
the bounden responsibility of the officers of Customs to decide eligibility of drawback and
to deny the same in case the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 read with rules framed
thereunder do not permit sanction of the same. Accordingly, it was for the Officers of
Customs to check whether provisions of Rule 3(1) of Drawback Rules 2017 would apply
or otherwise. It is submitted that it is not the case of the respondents that the CB
misdeclared the goods in the respective shipping Bills. Theretore, the Inquiry Officer
grossly erred in holding that the charges of violation of regulation 10(d) and 10(e) of

CBLR. 2018 as proved.

223 The CB also relied upon the case of U.S. Enterprises vs Commissioner of C. Ex&
Customs, Nagpur reported in 2006(204) ELT 465 (Tri-Mumbai), Hon. CESTAT
Mumbai interalia held that when Commissioner & other officers were ignorant about the
correct procedure, the CHA cannot be singled out for punitive action depriving his & his

employee's livelihood and the CHA's license has to be restored.

23.  The CB also argued that the Inquiry Officer failed to appreciate that in the case of
M/s Sol Mobiles Pvt Ltd. vide . no 371/381/DBK/2022-RA. the Principal Commissioner
RA and Ex-officio Additional Secretary to the Government of India, Mumbai passed
an order No. 596/2023-Cus (WZ/ASRA/Mumbai dated 18.08.2023 in which inter alia

he held that there is nothing in the CBIC Clarification dated 25.09.2020 to indicate that the
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same was required to be applied retrospectively. Accordingly. Inquiry Officer should have

dropped the charges of violation of Regulation 10(d) and 10(¢) of CBLR. 2018.

731 The CB also submitted that the Inquiry Officer has ravelled beyond the mandate of
the SCN by pressing the charges relating to provisions of Rule 3(1) of Drawback Rules.
2017 regarding eligibility of drawback on goods "taken into use” after manufacture against
the CB so as to prove misdemeanour. CB at the outset submitted that no such charges were
made against them in the SCN while alleging breach of Regulation 10(d) and 10(¢) of
CBLR, 2018. It is scttled law that the adjudicating authority must confine to the four
corners of Show Cause notice and any decision on charges extrancous to the one made in
show Cause notice would not be legally sustainable. Therefore. on this ground, the Inquiry
olficer's report holding that the CB violated Regulation 10(d) and 10(c) of CBLR. 2018

deserves to be set aside.

739  The CB further submitted that without prejudice to above, as stated in paragraphs
herein above, it was not the job of Customs Broker to decide the cligibility of drawback in
terms of Rule 3(1) of Drawback Rules, 2017 in the absence of any empowerment or
delegation of powers under the Customs Act 1962 or the rules framed there under.
Therelore, the Inquiry Officer was not justified in holding that the charges of violation of

regulation 10(d) and 10(c) of CBLR, 2018 have been proved against the CB. On this

ground, the TO's report deserves to be quashed.

233 ‘The CB argued that the Inquiry Officer grossly crred in ignoring the Hon'ble Delhi
High court order dated 13.02.2025 which was relied upon by the CB in the course of
proceedings before him. The CB submitted that the Hon'ble High court of Delhi vide its
order dated 13.02.2025 in W. P.(C) No. 10367/2023 and CM APPL No. 40170/2023 has
quashed the said CBIC Circular dated 25.09.2020 by holding that the interpretation adopted
by the CBIC New Delhi in the said clarification dated 25.09.2020 goes beyond the Section

75 of the Customs Act, 1962 and the duty drawback rules. In this view of the matter. the
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proceedings initiated under the said SCN dated 23.01.2025 which are based on allegation
that there was non-compliance/ deviation {rom the instructions contained in the CBIC letter
dated 25.09.2020 cannot be legally sustained and on this ground the said Notice dated
23.01.2025 and the proceedings. initiated thereunder are liable to be quashed at the outset.
As such, the Inquiry Oflicer was not justilied in holding that the charge ol violation ol

Regulation 10(d) and 10(¢) ol CBLR. 2018 as proved.

23.4  'The CB submitted that they in the course of hearing pointed out to the Inquiry
Ofticer that the "offence report” in the nature of the Order- in- Original dated 12.11.2024
could not be treated as "Offence report” as defined in Explanation clause to Regulation 17
of CBLR. 2017 and as such, the proceedings under Regulation 17 are not maintainable in
the absence of any offence report. CB relied upon the Hon. CESTAT Bangalore decision
reported in 2019(10) TMI 423 in the case of Triway Forwarders Pvt Ltd vs
Commissioner of Customs Cochin. Hon CESTAT dropped the proceedings initiated
against the Customs Broker under Regulation 11(d) 11(e) and 11(f) of CBLR, 2013 by
holding, inter alia, that in the absence of Offence report, no penalty can be imposed under
CBLR on the basis of Order-in-Original. [t may be noted that the Regulation 11 of CBLR,
2013 is pari materia with Regulation 10 of CBLR.2018. The said decision of Hon.
CESTAT was binding on the Inquiry Officer. However, the Inquiry Officer neither
considered the said decision nor distinguished the same. On this ground, the Inquiry

OlTicer's report deserves to be set aside.

23.5 The CB also argued that the Inquiry Officer also lailed to appreciate that in an
identical matter, the erstwhile Principal Commissioner of Customs, CB Section, New
Custom House, Mumbai vide Order- in- Original No. CAO no. 54/CAC/PCC(G)/SJ/CBS-
Adj dated 18.12.2023 dropped proceedings against the Customs Broker M/s Shanti
Shipping Agency Pvt Ltd, CB no. 11/699 for violation of Regulation 10(d) 10(¢) and 10(m)

of CBLR. 2018 in regard to export of mobile phones by their client in the year 2019. CB
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had relied upon this OIO dated 18.12.2023 and submitted that the procecdings initiated
against them under the present SCN also require to be dropped accordingly. [owever, the
Inquiry Officer ignored the submissions to the gross prejudice of the CB. As such. the

Inquiry officer was not justificd in holding that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(d)

and 10(¢) of CBLR, 2018 as proved.

24 In view of the submissions as aforesaid, the CB prayed that the Inquiry Officer's
report dated 16.04.2025 holding that the charge ol violation of Regulation 10(d) and 10(c¢)
of CBLR, 2018 as "proved" is not legally sustainable and accordingly deserve to be
quashed/ rejected. The CB accordingly requested to be kind enough to reject the same and

exonerate CB completely.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS:-

25. 1 have gone through the facts of the case. the materials brought on rccord: the
offence report received in the form of OIO dated 12.11.2024 issued vide F. No. S/10-
35/2024-25 Adj(X) ACC & CAO NO: CC/HB/06/2024-25 Adj(X) dated 12.11.2024
passed by the Commissioner of Customs (Export), Air Cargo Complex, Mumbai: the Show
Causc Notice No. 74/2024-25 dated 23.01.2025 issued under Regulation 17 of CBLR.
2018: the Inquiry Report dated 16.04.2025 and the written defence submission dated
27.05.2025 of the CB.

26.  Briefly stated, the present case has been booked and investigated by the Special
Investigation and Intelligence Branch SIB (X), ACC, Sahar, Mumbai on the basis of
clarification issued by the drawback division of CBIC vide letter F. No 609/4/2020-
DBK/1063 dated 25.09.2020 w.r.t Admissibility of Duty Drawback on export of
"Unlocked/tested" mobile phones by merchant exporters. The investigation revealed that
the exporter M/s. Siddh Exports LLP has filed 39 shipping bills for the export of mobile
phones. during the year 2019 (up to September 2019). out of which 16 shipping bills. filed

belore September 2019, were under the drawback scheme, and duty drawback was claimed
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on those 16 shipping bills of activated/unlocked mobile phones. out of which, 6 SBs were
filed through their Customs Broker M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP (CB No. 11/1980) and
claimed ineligible Duty Drawback on export of mobile phones which was pre-activated by
inserting an Indian SIM card. The declared FOB value of the impugned 16 shipping bills
is Rs. 29.15.86.060/ and duty drawback claimed in the said shipping bills is Rs. 71.24.036/.
The duty drawback claimed and availed appeared to be inadmissible under Clause (i) ol
rule 3 of the Customs and Central Excise Duties Drawback Rules, 2017, read with section
75(1) of the Customs Act. 1962, For the act of commission and omission on the part ol the
charged CB M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP (CB No. 11/1980). action under CBLR, 2018
was initiated against the said CB for apparent violation of Regulation 10(d), 10(e) and

10(n) o CBLR, 2018.

27. 1 find that the Articles of charge [ & 11, for violation ol Regulations 10(d) and 10(¢)
of CBLR. 2018, ibid, are levelled againsl-[he CB on the grounds that ‘the CB have been
aware of the ineligibility of duty drawback on pre-activated mobile phones and this fact
has been revealed through the statement of Sh. Mr. Rajesh Nisar. Partner ol M/s. Siddh
Exports LLP: that it is the CB's responsibility to advise his client to declare correct
information in the shipping bill but CB failed to do so: that the Customs Broker failed to
exercise due diligence and did not inform the exporter about the ineligibility of duty
drawback on pre-activated mobile phones; that the CB assisted the exporter in availing the
ineligible duty drawback by deliberately omitting the correct description of the goods in

the shipping bills”.

27.1 | find that the inquiry olficer has observed that “the CB entire argument is based on
that the subject shipping bills are before the CBIC Clarification dated 25.09.2020 however,
the clarification was issued in year 2020, the admissibility of drawback on used phones in
year 2019 will be governed by the Rule 3(1) of the Customs and Central Excise Duties

Drawback Rules. 2017 well before in 2017: that the CB failed to show any documentary
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evidence that he had informed the importer that drawback is not allowed on the used goods
including mobile phones in terms of Rule 3(1) of the Customs and Central Excise Dutics
Drawback Rules, 2017: that as soon as in 2020, the CB came to know that the Board has
issucd a clarification that drawback is not admissible on used phones, the CB should have
insisted the exporter to immediately refund the drawback received on the export of used
mobile phones in year 2019 and the CB should have also informed Docks DC/AC
regrading export of used mobile phones in 2019, but the CB failed to do so: that the
Customs Broker failed to exercise due diligence and did not inform the exporter about the
incligibility of duty drawback on pre-activated mobile phones Rule 3(1) of the Customs
and Central Excise Duties Drawback Rules, 2017 and instead. the CB assisted the exporter
in availing the ineligible duty drawback by deliberately omitting the correct description of
the goods in the shipping bills’. Accordingly, the inquiry officer has concluded that the

charges ol violation of Regulations 10(d) and 10(¢) of CBLR. 2018 stand proved.

27.2 1 have perused the defence submission of the CB wherein the CB has argued that
‘the Inquiry Officer ought to have realised that when the matter of eligibility of drawback
had been clarified at the apex level by the CBIC. New Delhi. the matter of eligibility of
drawback on mobile phones was of interpretative nature and as such, it was beyond the
capacity and competence of the Customs Broker to have advised the Exporter about the
cligibility of drawback: that the Inquiry Officer failed to appreciate that there is no
empowerment under the Customs Act. 1962 or delegation of powers in favour of Customs
Broker to determine rate of duty or to decide eligibility of drawback under the Drawback
Rules. 2017; that the advisory in the form of S.0 No. 147/2021 dated 12.3.2021 was issued
by the Commissioner of Customs (Export) ACC Sahar underlining the procedure for
availment of drawback on export of Mobile phones by the Merchant exporters only on
12.3.2021 and this in itself reveals that prior to 12.03.2021, there was no authority {rom

the ACC Sahar for deciding cligibility of drawback on activated/unlocked mobile phones:
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that the goods were examined by the Proper Officers of Customs in all (6) cases before
grant of let export order (LLEEQ) and as such, it was the bounden responsibility of the officers
of Customs to decide eligibility of drawback and to deny the same in case the provisions
of the Customs Act. 1962 read with rules [ramed thereunder do not permit sanction of the
same: that it was for the Officers of Customs to check whether provisions ol Rule 3(1) ol

Drawback Rules 2017 would apply or otherwise’.

27.3  Having perused the facts of the case, | find that it is a matter of fact that Mr. Rajesh
Nisar. Partner of M/s. Siddh Exports LLP. in his statement dated 05.02.2021, recorded
under Section 108 of Customs Act, 1962 has admitted that ‘the CB, M/s. Prayosha
Logistics LLP, was aware that the mobile phones were activated’. I also find that the CB.
in this regard. has argued that ‘the said statements pertained to the export of mobile phone
under Shipping Bill No. 8322998 dt 01.02.2021 exclusively and there is nothing in the said
statements dated 03.02.2021 to prove that the CB was aware that the mobile phones
exported against the impugned 06 shipping bills, filed in the year 2019, were
activated/unlocked’. However. | am ol the considered view that the responsibility ol a
Customs Broker play a crucial role in protecting the interest of the Revenue and at the same
time he is expected to lacilitate expeditious clearance of import/export cargo by complying
with all legal requirements. 1 also Iind that it is a matter of fact that the CB had worked in
completely negligent manner and relied blindly on the exporter’s declaration and
documents and the CB himself/themselves did not exercised due diligence with respect to
the fact that whether the exporter is complying with the Rule 3(1) of the Customs and
Central Excise Duties Drawback Rules. 2017 pertaining to the impugned imports. The CB
cannot run [rom their responsibilities entrusted under CBLR, 2018, by citing that it was the
bounden responsibility of the officers of Customs to decide ¢ligibility of drawback and to
deny the same in case the provisions of the Customs Act. 1962 read with rules framed

thereunder do not permit sanction of the same. I find that in the instant case, the CB did
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not advise the exporter about the mandatory compliances for export of used/unlocked
mobile phones, which resulted in fraudulent exports, also the CB did not bring the matter
(o the notice of the Customs Department. Hence. the CB cannot shy away from the
responsibilities & obligations cast upon them under the CBLR. 2018. The factual matrix
of the case indicates that the Customs Broker connived with the exporter by making false
and incorrect statements in an attempt to mislead the department by concealing the vital
information that mobiles to be exported. are pre-activated and despite knowing the fact. he
had filed the subject shipping bills under the drawback claim. On a careful perusal of the
reasons assigned by the inquiry officer and as extracted above. it is evident that the inquiry
oflicer has conducted a good exercise to examine and appreciate the evidence on record
and came to a categorical finding that the CB was guilty ol non-performance of the
statutory duties cast upon them under Regulation 10(d) and 10(e) of CBLR, 2018. The
inquiry officer’s findings with respect to charge of violation of Regulation 10(d) and 10(e)
are tenable and acceptable, hence I approve the same. In view of the above discussions and
under the factual matrix of the present case I am inclined to accept the inquiry officer’s
report, in this regard, and accordingly I approve the decision of inquiry officer in bolding

the charges of violation of Regulation 10(d) and 10(¢) of CBLR. 2018 as proved.

78. 1 find that the Article of charge 111, for violation of Regulations 10(n) of CBLR.
2018, ibid, are levelled against the CB on the ground that "it is standard business practice
for a Customs Broker to thoroughly understand the identity and operations of their clients.
as failure to do so could result in an investigation into their actions and therefore. it
appearcd that the Customs Broker has violated the provisions of Regulation 10(n) of the
Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations (CBLR), 2018°. T find that the inquiry officer. in
this regard, has observed that ‘the identity of the exporter and his address scems to be

correct/genuine and functioning of the exporter at the declarcd address is not found in
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doubt. therelore. the 10O found merit in CB's submission and held that the CB has not

violated the Regulation 10 (n) of the CBLR. 2018".

28.1 Under the factual matrix of the casec I find that the physical existence of the exporter
is not disputed in the present case. Also. there is lack of grounds and evidences (o
substantiate the charge of violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018, against the CB.
Under the facts and circumstances of the case I am of the considered view that the charge
of violation of regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018 cannot be proved sustainable and hence |
approve the decision of inquiry o.l‘ﬁcer and drop the same. In this regard, I also rely on the
judgement ol Hon’ble CESTAT in the case of M/s. Anax Air Services Pvt. Ltd. Vs.
Comumissioner of Customs, (Airport and General), New Delhi. The relevant portion ol

said judgement is reproduced below:

“para 27................In the factual matrix of this case, we find thai the GSTIN
issued by the officers of CBIC itself shows the address of the client and the
cuthenticity of the GSTIN is not in doubt. In fact, the entire verification report is
based on the GSTIN. Further, 1ECs issued by the DGFT also show the address.
There is nothing on record to show that either of these documents were fuke or
forged. Therefore, they are authentic and reliable and we have no reason to believe
that the officers who issued them were not independent neither has the Customs

Broker any reason to believe that they were not independent ... ...
29. | have also perused the following case laws relied upon by the CB:-

(1) Hon'ble CESTAT Mumbai order in the case of Fairdeal Shipping Agency Pvt Lud
v/s Commissioner of Customs (General) Mumbai reported in 2019-TIOL-990-
CESTAT-MUM

(iiy  U.S. Enterprises vs Commissioner of C. Ex& Customs, Nagpur reported in

2006(204) ELT 465 (Tri-Mumbai). Hon. CESTAT Mumbai

Page 31 of 40



F.No. GEN/CB/635/2024-CBS

(iii)  Order No. 596/2023-Cus (WZ/ASRA/Mumbai dated 18.08.2023) passed by the
Principal Commissioner RA and Ex-officio Additional Secretary to the Government

of India. Mumbai in the case of M/s. Sol Mobiles Pvt Ltd.

(iv) Hon'ble High Court of Delhi Order dated 13.02.2025 in W. P.(C) No. 10367/2023
and CM APPL No. 40170/2023 which has quashed the said CBIC Circular dated
25.09.2020 by holding that the interpretation adopted by the CBIC New Delhi in the

said clarification dated 25.09.2020 goes beyond the Section 75 of the Customs Act,

1962 and the duty drawback rules
291 1 find that the CB has submitted that the Principal Commissioner ol Customs. CB
Section. New Custom House, Mumbai vide Order- in- Original No. CAO no.
54/CAC/PCC(G)/SI/CBS-Adj dated 18.12.2023 dropped proceedings against the Customs
Broker M/s. Shanti Shipping Agency Pvt Ltd, CB no. 11/699 for violation of Regulation
10(d), 10(¢) and 10(m) of CBLR. 2018 in regard to similar casc of export of mobile phones
by their client in the year 2019. 1 also find that in another similar case against the exporter
M/s. Krishna Exports (IEC- 031698521), action under CBLR, 2018 was taken against the
charged CB M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP (CB No. 1 1/1980). The said matter has been
adjudicated under CBLR. 2018 by the then Pr. Commissioncr of Customs (Gen), NCH,
Mumbai vide OIO No. 58/CAC/PCC(G)/SI/CBS-Adj dated 29.12.2023. wherein the
security deposit of the CB has been forfeited under Regulation 14 of CBLR. 2018 and
penalty of Rs. 50.000/- has been imposed upon the CB under Regulation 18 of CBLR,
2018. The CB has preferred an appeal before the Hon’ble CESTAT Mumbai against the

said OIO dated 29.12.2023.

292 Tlaving perused the O10 CAO NO: CC/HB/06/2024-25 Adj(X) dated 12.11.2024
passed by the Commissioner of Customs (Export). Air Cargo Complex. Mumbai, in the
present case, | find that the AA has imposed penalty of Rs. 40,00,000/- (Rs. Forty Lakhs
only) and Rs. 50.00.000/- (Rs. Fifty Lakhs only) under Secction 114(iii) and [14AA,
respectively, of the Customs Act, 1962. However, as per the Board's Circular No 20/2024

dated 03-09-2024, “the Proceedings contemplated against a Customs Brokers should be
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done as per the provisions contained in the CBLR, 2018 and must be distinguished from
the proceedings for demand of duty/interest /imposing penally under Customs Act, 1962 ".
30. I find that a Custom Broker occupies a very important position in the Custom House
and supposed to safeguard the interests of both the importers/exporters and the Customs
Department. A lot of trust is kept in CB3 by the Government Agencies, however, by their
acts of omission and commission it appeared that the CB M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP (CB
No. 11/1980) has violated Regulation 10(d) and 10(¢) of the Customs Broker Licensing
Regulation (CBLR), 2018. 1 find that for the violation ol obligations provided under CBLR,
2018 and for their act of omission and commission, the CB M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP
(CB No. 11/1980) has rendered themselves liable for penal action under CBLR, 2018.

Hence. while deciding the matter, [ rely on the following case laws:

a) The Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Commissioner of Customs V/s. K.
M. Ganatra and Co. in civil appeal no. 2940 of 2008 upheld the observation of Hon’ble

CESTAT Mumbai in M/s. Noble Agency V/s. Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai that:

“the CHA occupies a very important position in the Custom House. The Customs
procedures are complicated. The importers have to deal with a multiplicity of
agencies viz. carriers, custodians like BPT as well as the Customs. The importer
would find it impossible (o clear his goods through these agencies without wasting
valuable energy and time. The CHA is supposed to safeguard the interest of both
the importers and the Customs. A lot of trust is kept in CHA by the
importers/exporters as well as by the government agencies. To ensure appropriate
discharge of such trust, the relevant regulations are framed. Regulation 14 of the
CHA Licensing Regulations lists out obligations of the CHA. Any contravention of
such obligations even without intent would be sufficient to invite upon the CHA the

punishunent listed in the Regulations .

b) The Hon’ble CESTAT Delhi in case of M/s. Rubal Logistics Pvt. Ltd.
Versus Commissioner of Customs (General) wherein in (para 6.1) it is
opined that:-

"6.1 These provisions require the Customs Broker to exercise due diligence lo

ascertain the correctness of any information and to advice the client accordingly.
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Though the CHA was accepted as having no mensrea of the noticed mis-declaration
funder- valuation or mis-quantification but from his own statement acknowledging
the negligence on his part to properly ensure the same, we are of the opinion thal
CH definitely has committed violation of the above mentioned Regulations. These
Regulations caused a mandatory duty upon the CHA, who is an important link
hetween the Customs Authorities and the importer/exporter. Any dereliction/lack of
due diligence since has caused the Exchequer loss in terms of evasion of Custoins
Duty, the original adjudicating authority has rightly imposed the penalty upon the

appellant herein."

31 Asdiscussed above. I conclude that the CB is guilty of violations of regulation 10(d)
and 10(e) of CBLR, 2018, However, considering all the facts and circumstances of the casc
and taken into cognizance of the decisions arguments and casc laws relied upon by the CB.
I am of the view that revoking the CB license is too grave a penalty to be imposed for the
above violations, as the punishment of revocation of license is much harsh and
disproportionate to the offences committed. However, T am of the considered view that the
ends of justice will be met by forfeiture of security deposit under Regulation 14 of CBLR,
2018 and imposing a penalty, on the CB. under Regulation 18 of CBLR, 2018. In this

regard, T place reliance on the following case laws:

a) Delhi High Court has in case of Falcon Air Cargo and Travels (P) Ltd [2002
(140) ELT 8 (DEL)] held as follows:

"[3. By order dated 15-7-2000, licence was revoked. It is not clear how there could
be revocation when the licence itself was not functional after 13-1-2000. Licence
can be suspended or revoked on any of the grounds as mentioned in Regulation 21.
It is, therefore, clear that if any of the grounds enmumerdated existed, hwo courses are
open to the Commissioner. One is (o suspend the licence and the other is to revoke
it. Suspension would obviously mean that licence would be for a particular period
inoperative. An order of revocation would mean that licence is totally inoperative
in future, it loses ils currency irretrievably. Obviously, suspension/revocation, as
the case may be, has to be directed looking to the gravily of the situation in the

background of facts. For minor infraction or infraction which are not of very serious
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nature order of suspension may suffice. On the conirary, when revocation is
directed it has to be only in cases where infraction is of a very serious nature
warranting exemplary action on the part of the authorities, otherwise iwo types of
actions  would not  have been provided for. Primarily it is for the
Commissioner/Tribunal to decide as to which of the actions would be appropriate
but while choosing any of the two modes, the Commissioner/Tribunal has to
consider all relevant aspects and has to draw a balance sheet of gravity of infraction
and mitigating circumstances. The difference in approach for consideration of cases
warranting revocation or suspension or non-renewal has to be borne in mind while
dealing with individual cases. In a given case the authorities may be of the view that
non-renewal of licence for a period of time would be sufficient. That would be in a
somewhat similar position to that of suspension of licence though it may not be so
in all cases. On the other hand, there may be cases where the authorities may be of
the view that licencee does not deserve a renewal either. Position would be different
there. Though we have not dealt with the question of proportionality, it is to be noted
that the authorities while dealing with the consequences of any action which may
give rise (0 action for suspension, revocation or nonrenewal have to keep several
aspects in mind. Primarily, the effect of the action vis-a-vis right to carry on trade
or profession in the background of Article 19(1)(¢) of the Constitution has to be
noted. It has also to be borne in mind that the proportionality question is of great
significance as action is under a fiscal statute and may ultimately lead to a civil

cdeath.”

b) Delhi High Court has in case of Ashiana Cargo Services [2014 (302) ELT 161
(DEL)] held as follows:

"Il Viewing these cases. in the background of the proportionality doctrine, it
becomes clear that the presence of an aggravating factor is important to justify the
penalty of revocation. While matters of discipline lie with the Commissioner, whose
best judgment should not second- guessed, any administrative order must
demonstrate an ordering of priorities, or an appreciation of the aggravating (or
mitigating) circumstances. In this case, the Commissioner and the CESTAT
(majority) hold that —there is no finding nor any allegation to the effect that the
appellant was aware of the misuse if the said G cards, but do not give adequate, iff
any weight, to this crucial factor. There is no finding of any mala fide on the part of

the appellant, such that the trust operating between a CHA and the Customs
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Authorities (as a matter of law, and of fact) can be said 10 have been violated, or be
irretrievably lost for the fulure operation of the license. In effect, thus, the

proportionality doclrine has escaped the analysis .

c) In the case of ACE Global Industries [2018 (364) ELT 841 (Tri Chennai)l,
Hon’ble Tribunal observed as follows:

6. We are unable to appreciate such a peremplory conclusion. The CBLR, 2013
lays down that stepwise procedures are to be followed before ordering any
punishment to the Customs broker. True, the said regudations do contain provisions
for revocation of the license and for forfeiture of full amount of security deposil,
however these are maximum punisiments which should be awarded only when the
culpability of the Customs broker is established beyond doubt and such culpability
is of very grave and extensive nature. In case of such fraudulent imports, Jor
awarding such punishment, it has to be established without doubt that the Customs
broker had colluded with the importer to enable the fraud to take place. No such

culpability is forthcoming in respect of the appellant herein....."

d) Hon’ble CESTAT, Mumbai in the matter of Setwin Shipping Agency Vs. CC
(General), Mumbai — 2010 (250) E.L.T 141 (Tri-Mumbai) obscrved that “if is a settled

lw that the punishment has to be commensurate and proportionate to the offence

commilted”.

32.  Further, with regard to the timelines prescribed under Regulation 17 of CBLR. 2018,

relying on the following case laws. 1 observe that the timelines under CHALR/CBLR. are

directory in nature and not mandatory:

a) Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Bombay in the case of Principal
Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai Versus Unjson Clearing P. Ltd.

reported in 2018 (361) E.L.T. 321 (Born.), which stipulates that:

"15. In view of the aforesaid discussion, the time limit contained in Regulation 20
cannot be construed to be mandatory and is held to be directory. As it is already
observed above that though the time line framed in the Regulation need to be rigidly
applied, fairness would demand that when such time limit is crossed, the period
subsequently consumed for completing the inquiry should be justified by giving
reasons and the causes on account of which the time limit was not adhered to. This

would ensure that the inquiry proceedings which are initiated are completed
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expeditiously, are not prolonged and some checks and balances must be ensured.
One step by which the unnecessary delays can be curbed is recording of reasons for
the delay or non-adherence to this time limit by the Officer conducting the inquiry
and making him accountable for not adhering to the time schedule. These reasons
can then be tested to derive a conclusion whether the deviation from the time line
preseribed in the Regulation, is "reasonable”. This is the only way by which the
provisions contained in Regulation 20 can be effectively implemented in the interest

of both parties, namely, the Revenue and the Customs House Agent.”

The Hon’ble High Court of Telangana, in the matter of M/S. Shasta Freight

Services Pvt Ltd vs Principal Commissioner Of Customs, |Writ Petition No. 29237 of
2018] held that:-

(¢)

42, Therefore, if the tests laid down in Dattatreya Moreshwar, which have so far
held the field, are applied, it would be clear (i) that the time limit prescribed in
Regulation 20 (7) is for the performance of a public duty and not for the exercise of
a private right; (ii) that the consequences of failure to comply with the requirement
are not spelt out in Regulation 20(7) (iii) that no prejudicial consequences flow to

the aggrieved parties due to the non-adherence to the time limit; and

(ili) that the object of the Regulations, the nature of the power and the language
employed do not give scope to conclude that the time limit prescribed is mandatory.

Hence, we hold that the time limit prescribed in Requlation 20 (7) is not mandatory

73

but only directory.

The Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka, in the matter of The Commissioner of

Customs vs M/s. Sri Manjunatha Cargo Pvt Ltd on 12 January |C.S.T.A. No. 10/2020]

held that:-

“13. A reading of Regulation 17 of the C.B.L.R., 2018 makes it very clear that
though there is a time limit stipulated in the Regulations to complete a particular

act, non-compliance of the same would not lead (o any specific consequence.

I4. A reading of the Regulation 17 would also go to show that the Inquiry Officer
during the course of his inquiry is not only required to record the statement of the
parties but also to give them an opportunity to cross-examine and produce oral and
documentary evidence. In the event of the respondents not co- operating, it would

be difficult for the Inquiry Officer to complete the inquiry within the prescribed
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period of 90 days, as provided under Regulation 17(5). Therefore, we find force in
the argument of the learned counsel for the appellant that the Regulation No.17 is
required to be considered as directory and not mandatory. Though the word "shall”
has been used in Regulation 17, an overall reading of the said provision of law
makes it very clear that the said provision is procedural in nature and non-
compliance of the same does not have any effect. If there is no consequence slated
in the Regulation for non-adherence of time period for conducting the inquiry or
passing an order thereafterwards, the time line provided under the 22 statute cannol

he considered as fatal to the outcome of inquiry.

15, Under the circumstances, we are of the considered view that the provisions of
Regulation 17 of the C.B.L.R., 2018 is required to be considered as directory and

not mandatory and accordingly, we answer the subsiantial questions of law Nos. I

10 3 in favowr of the appellant and against the respondent.”

(d) The Hon’ble CESTAT Mumbai in the matter of M/s. Muni Cargo Movers Pvt.
Ltd. Vs. Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai [Order No. A/996/13CSTB/C-

I dated 23.04.2013] held that:-

“Para 4.2:- As regards the third issue regarding non-adherence to the time-limit
preseribed in CHALR, there is some meril in the argument. But nevertheless, it has
(0 he borne in mind that time-limit prescribed in the law though required to be
Jollowed by the enforcement officers, at times could not be adhered to for

administrative reasons. That by itself does not make the impugned order bad in

law ",
33, In view of the above judgements and the “Doctrine of Proportionality”™ which
propagates the idea that a punishment for an offence should be proportional to the gravity
ol the offence, I am not inclined to revoke the license of the CB. [However, for their acts of
omission and commission. the CB M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP (CB No. 11/1980) is held
liable and guilty for violating the provisions of CBLR. 2018 as mentioned above. I hold
(hat the CB has failed to discharge their dutics cast upon them with respect to Regulation
10(d) and 10(c) of CBLR. 2018 and the interest of justice would be met by forfeiture ol
security deposit of the CB under Regulation 14 and imposition of penalty under Regulation

18 of CBLR, 2018. As the security deposit of the CB has already been forfeited vide OO
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dated 29.12.2023, as discussed above, hence the forfeiture of security deposit in the present
case shall prevail or come into force if any contrary decision is taken by at any higher

appellate forum in another case. Accordingly. I pass the following order:
ORDER
34. L Principal Commissioner of Customs (General). in exercise of the power conferred

upon me under Regulation 17(7) of the CBLR, 2018, pass the lollowing order:

(1) [ hereby order for forfeiture of entire amount of security deposit furnished by the

CB under Regulation 14 of CBLR, 2018.

(i) L hereby impose penalty of Rs. 50,000/ (Rs. Fifty Thousand only) on M/s. Prayosha
Logistics LLP (CB No. 11/1980. PAN No. AAYFP9463G) under Regulation 18(1) of the

CBLR, 2018.

This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which may_be taken or

purported to be taken against the Customs Broker and their erdployees unddk the Customs

Act. 1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the Unjo

/\,\\”"3
(Rajafi Chaudhary)
Principal Commissioner ol Customs (Ci)
NCIH, Mumbai-I

1o,

M/s. Prayosha Logistics LLP (CB No. 11/1980),
30/23 Second Floor, Kalpataru Aura,

Opposite R City Mall, LBS Marg,

Ghatkopar West, Mumbai,

Maharastra - 400086

Copy to:

I. The Pr. Chief Commissioner/ Chiel (le%:sg;

Zone.
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